## **April 11, 2016**

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in special session on the above date at 10:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman ó Henry VanWeelden; Vice chairman ó Mike Vander Molen; Member ó Mark Doland. Also present were Eduardo Zamarripa, CRI; Ken Allsup, Osky News; Hailey Brown, Osky Herald; RD Keep, New Sharon Sun; Emery Songer, KBOE; Jim Blomgren, County Attorney; Dave Sedivec, Conservation Director; Heather Gross, Community Services Director; Mike Broerman; Joe Warrick; Steve Wanders; Annette Wanders; Steve Phillips; Crystal Phillips; Scott VanVeldhuizen; Brandon Groenendyk; Leroy Groenendyk; Dan Nieuwsma; Lyle Nunnikhoven; Keith VanWaardhuizen; Andrea VanWaardhuizen; and Susan Brown, Mahaska County Auditor.

This meeting was filmed by Communications Research Institute of William Penn University.

Chairman VanWeelden opened the meeting at 9:00 a.m. with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Doland seconded by Vander Molen to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Doland seconded by Vander Molen to authorize chair signature on business associate agreement with AmeriHealth. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Chairman VanWeelden presided over auction. Those submitting bids for purchase of county farm property were invited to raise bid. It was noted that Parcel One has an unrecorded easement. No bids were offered above the highest initial bid on Parcel One. The board accepted the bid of \$3,878/acre for Parcel One from Groenendyk Farms Inc. and Dan Nieuwsma. Parcel Two bid was raised above the initial highest bid by \$100. The board accepted the bid of \$600 for Parcel Two from Steve and Crystal Phillips. Real estate contracts will be drawn up by Michael Broerman.

The secondary road department will take care of mowing the property until possession by new owners.

It was moved by Vander Molen seconded by Doland to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Attest:	
Susan L. Brown	Henry VanWeelden
Mahaska County Auditor	Mahaska County Board of Supervisors